CAN-2019D User’s Manual (v1.00, May/2025) 1
DeviceNet Slave Device
 CAN-2019D
User’s Manual
Warranty
Without contrived damage, all products manufactured by ICP DAS are
warranted in one year from the date of delivery to customers.
Warning

Appendix A: Dimension
CAN-2019D User’s Manual (v1.00, May/2025) 28
Appendix B: Type Code Definitions
Type code definitions for analog input of CAN-2019D
Type
Code
Input Range Date Format Max Min
00h -15 to +15mV IEEE-754 +15 -15
01h -50 to +50mV IEEE-754 +50 -50
02h -100 to +100mV IEEE-754 +100 -100
03h -500 to +500mV IEEE-754 +500 -500
04h -1 to +1V IEEE-754 +1 -1
05h -2.5 to +2.5V IEEE-754 +2.5 -2.5
06h -20 to +20mA
 (with 125Ω resistor)
IEEE-754 +20 -20
08h -10 to +10V IEEE-754 +10 -10
09h -5 to +5V IEEE-754 +5 -5
0Eh
(Default)
J Type (℃) IEEE-754 +1200 -210
0Fh K Type (℃) IEEE-754 +1372 -270
10h T Type (℃) IEEE-754 +400 -270
11h E Type (℃) IEEE-754 +1000 -270
12h R Type (℃) IEEE-754 +1765 -50
13h S Type (℃) IEEE-754 +1765 -50
14h B Type (℃) IEEE-754 +1820 0
15h N Type (℃) IEEE-754 +1300 -270
16h C Type (℃) IEEE-754 +2320 0
*Open-circuit detection is supported only in thermocouple
mode. When an open circuit is detected, the CAN-2019D will
return the maximum measurement value for the currently
selected thermocouple type, in order to avoid confusion with
normal measurement results.
(For example: when an open circuit occurs with J type, the
returned value will be 1200.)
CAN-2019D User’s Manual (v1.00, May/2025) 29
CJC (Cold Junction Compensation) of CAN-2019D
Input Range Data Format Max Min
-30 to +100
(℃)
Engineer Unit +100 -30
2's Complement HEX 03E8h FED4h
CAN-2019D User’s Manual (v1.00, May/2025) 30
Appendix C: Troubleshooting
Q1: Why does setting the attribute Upper_Limit / Lower_Limit / Delta /
Offset fail?
A: Please verify that the data you entered is in a valid IEEE-754 format, or you can use
the method described in Q2 to obtain the error type of the issue.
Q2: How can I determine whether the failure of Set Attribute is due to
an invalid IEEE-754 formatted input?
A: You can observe the CAN BUS data to obtain the Explicit Error Response
information. In the error code, the CAN-2019D uses a custom error code "0xA1" to
indicate that the IEEE-754 data is invalid.
Figure: Example of Invalid IEEE-754 Format
Q3: Why does Set CJC Offset fail?
A: If the value you entered is outside the valid CJC range (please refer to Appendix B),
the CAN-2019D will reject the current operation. You can observe the CAN BUS data
to obtain the Explicit Error Response information. In the error code, the CAN-2019D
uses a custom error code "0xA2" to indicate an invalid CJC offset value.
CAN-2019D User’s Manual (v1.00, May/2025) 31
Figure: Example of Invalid CJC Offset